
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 October 2018 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 8764305 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018. 
 

3 - 8 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   Site Of Fairham House, Green Lane  
 

9 - 20 

b   23 High Pavement:  
i) For Planning Permission  
ii) for Listed Building Consent  
 

21 - 54 

c   117 Morley Avenue  
 

55 - 66 

d   University Hospital Nhs Trust Queens Medical Centre, Derby Road  
 

67 - 80 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 August 2018 from 2.30 pm - 
3.51 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) (except item 28) 

Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards (as substitute) 

Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Steve Young (except item 28) 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard (sent substitute) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration  
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard – leave  
Councillor Azad Choudhry – leave 
Councillor Josh Cook – leave  
Councillor Wendy Smith – leave  
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Chris Gibson and Steve Young declared an interest in agenda item 4b: 
Site of Fairham House, Green Lane, in that they had publicly campaigned for and 
supported the original development (under planning reference 16/02648/PFUL3). 
When the original application had been considered by the Committee in March 2017, 
Councillor Gibson had addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor then 
immediately withdrew from the meeting, not participating in the discussion or voting. 
Councillor Young had been absent from the March 2017 meeting. For consistency, 
both Councillors left the room during discussion of this item, and did not vote on it. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 15.08.18 

 

Councillors Chris Gibson and Malcolm Wood declared an interest in agenda item 5: 
Nottingham Local List Adoption, as they are both members of the Heritage Panel. 
This interest did not preclude them from discussing, debating or voting on the item. 
 
26  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 18 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
27  11 - 19 STATION STREET 

 
P
[...]
nt brief 
for this site set in 2012; 

 
(j) it was noted that the rear of the site currently operates as a car park, with more 

than 29 spaces, so the proposed 29 spaces in the new development should 
not cause any parking issues; 

 
(k) some Councillors felt that the building would look more attractive if the front 

elevation facing Station Street emphasised more vertical elements and 
appeared to be split into smaller units. There was greater decoration to the 
elevation facing the canal and overall they felt the proposed design was not 
sufficiently attractive and in harmony with its surroundings for this prominent 
site;  

 
(l) some Councillors felt that the scale of the building did not relate well to its 

smaller neighbours;  
 
(m) There was concern as to how vehicle movements to and from the site would 

be managed, given that both Trent Street and Station Street have been 
pedestrianised;  

 
(n) there was recognition of the need to provide Grade A office space in this area, 

and an acceptance that conversion of the existing building would not be 
successful for a modern high quality office, however Councillors felt that the 
proposed replacement would not be suitable in its current design, and opted to 
defer this item pending changes to the architecture and materials. 

 
RESOLVED to defer this item to a future meeting of Planning Committee. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 15.08.18 

 

 
28  SITE OF FAIRHAM HOUSE, GREEN LANE 

 
Further to minute 25: Declarations of Interest, Councillors Chris Gibson and Steve 
Young left the room for the duration of this item. In the absence of Councillor Chris 
Gibson, Vice Chair Councillor Brian Parbutt chaired this item. 
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 18/01050/PFUL3 by 
WYG Planning Limited on behalf of Cedar House Investments Ltd for the change of 
use of one unit from retail (A1) to Tanning Salon (Sui-Generis). The application was 
brought to Planning Committee because it g
[...]
the Nomad GIS mapping system. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) recommend the adoption of a Local List to Executive Board, including 

the selection criteria and process as detailed within the report; 
 
(2) recommend that Article 4 directions be considered in the circumstances 

indicated in appendix 3 to the report to necessitate planning permission 
to be required in the case of demolition. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Clifton South Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17th October 2018  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
Fairham House, Green Lane 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/01120/PRES4 for reserved matters approval 

 
Application by: Cedar House Investments Ltd 

 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters in relation to the 

layout, appearance and landscaping for the 24 apartments and 
associated works approved under planning permission 
16/02648/PFUL3 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it relates to the reserved matters of an 
outline application that was previously considered at Planning Committee. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 23rd 
October 2018. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 

GRANT RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL subject to the indicative conditions 
listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration.  

 
3 BACKGROUND & THE SITE 
 
3.1 The site has an area of 0.35ha and sits at the north west corner of the larger Clifton 

Triangle development site. The site is triangular in shape, bounded by Green Lane 
to the south west, Langstrath Road to the north east and the rear service area of 
the adjacent retail development to the south east, recently constructed under 
permission 16/02648/PFUL3. 

 
3.2     The site consisted of open grassed areas with mature trees to the perimeter. Some 

tr
[...]


 
Your Ref:  

Contact: Mr Mohammad Taufiqul-Islam   
Development Management 
City Planning 
Loxley House 
Station Street 
Nottingham 
NG2 3NG 
 
Tel: 0115 8764447 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
Letts Wheeler Architects 
FAO: Mr Andrew Wheeler 
Studio 10 Ayr Street Workshops 
Ayr Street  
Nottingham 
NG7 4FX 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS 
 
  
Application No: 18/01120/PRES4 (PP-07026025) 
Application by: Cedar House Investments Ltd 
Location: Site Of Fairham House , Green Lane, Nottingham 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters in relation to the layout, appearance 

and landscaping for the 24 apartments and associated works approved under 
planning permission 16/02648/PFUL3 

  
 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby APPROVES the reserved matters 
described in the above application subject to the following conditions:- 
 
 
 
 

 

1. The tree protection measures detailed in the approved Arboricultural Method Statement and in 
the tree protection plan ( drawing ref: RFM-XX-00-DR-L-0002) shall be put in place prior to the 
commencement of any work on site including demolition, vehicle movement and ground 
preparation. The protection is to be retained for the duration of all site works including hard 
surface installation. 
 
Reason: To ensure that existing trees are safeguarded during construction in accordance with 
Policy NE5 of the Local Plan. 
 
 

2. The development shall not be commenced until details of the external materials of all buildings 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the development will be satisfactory in accordance 
with Policy BE3 of the Local Plan. 
 

 
 

 

Pre-commencement conditions 
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning author
[...]
ent comprising retail (A1), 

restaurant with ancillary bar (Class A3/A4), office and meeting 
space with ancillary cafe/bar (Class B1) and 3 serviced apartments 
(Class C3), a single storey and first floor rear extension and 
associated works 

 
The application is brought to Committee  given the important heritage and land use 
considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 31st 
October, for which an extension of time has been agreed. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the Police Architectural Liaison 
Officer raising no further community safety issues relating to material planning 
considerations and the conditions listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this 
report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to Director of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 23 High Pavement is located on the north side of the street opposite the Shire Hall. 

The application site is bounded to the west by a gap site which is currently used for 
contract car parking and to the east by the Grade II listed Cock and Hoop public 
house. To the north is an area of land which is at a higher level than High 
Pavement and also used for contract car parking, beyond which is the Halifax Place 
residential accommodation. Due north of the rear of 25 High Pavement is a 
residential property known as the Lace Makers House. The site is located within the 
Lace Market Conservation Area. 

 
3.2 23 High Pavement is a Grade II* listed building known as County House. The 

property has a long and complex history and has overtime been the subject of 
significant change and extension. Originally it was a Georgian town house. 
However, in the early 19th century it was sold to the magistrates for conversion to 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4b



 
the Judges’ Lodging and the notable dining room block at first floor on the east side 
of the building was added. In the
[...]
disclosing 
confidential or exempt information 
 
1. Application No: 18/00225/PFUL3 - link to online case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P3KBGLLYIP800 
 

17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 
 
Contact Officer:  
Mrs Jo Bates, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: joanna.briggs@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764041

Page 32

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P3KBGLLYIP800


 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17th October 2018 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
23 High Pavement, Nottingham 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/00226/LLIS1 for Listed Building Consent 

 
Application by: Globe Consultants Ltd on behalf of First Provincial Properties Ltd 

 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension, internal works including removal and 

reversing of an existing staircase and external works 
 
The application is brought to Committee as it relates to the preceding planning application 
and concerns a significant heritage asset. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 31st 
October, for which an extension of time has been agreed. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to Director of 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  23 High Pavement is a Grade II* listed building known as County House. The 

house has a long and complex history and has over time been the subject of 
significant change and extension. Originally, it was a Georgian town house. 
However, in the early 19th century it was sold to the magistrates for conversion to 
the Judges’ Lodg
[...]
1HF
Proposal: Change of use to mixed use development comprising retail (A1), restaurant with 

ancillary bar (Class A3/A4), office and meeting space with ancillary cafe/bar 
(Class B1) and 3 serviced apartments (Class C3), a single storey and first floor 
rear extension and associated works

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 2. The use of the all external areas, associated with the restuarant use (Class A3), including the 
internal garden area and first floor terrace hereby permitted, shall be discontinued on or before 
31st October 2019 unless upon subsequent application the Local Planning Authority grants a 
further permission. 

Reason: To allow review and monitoring of the use of external areas during the temporary 
period in order to protect the amenities of future occupiers and neighbouring residential 
properties in accordance with Policies 5 and 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy and Policies S6, 
S7 and NE9 of the Local Plan.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Page 41



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

3. No development involving the breaking of ground shall take place within the site until a 
programme of archaeological works, consisting initially of a Written Scheme of Investigation 
(WSI), to be scoped by the City Archaeologist, has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

The scheme of evaluation shall determine the character, extent and conditio
[...]
elopment which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Mapperley  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
117 Morley Avenue, Nottingham 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/01196/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Melanie Dearing Architects on behalf of Mr Andrew Lawless 

 
Proposal: New dwelling. 
 
The application is brought to Committee at the request of a Local Ward Councillor. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 22nd August 2018. An extension of time has been agreed until 24th October 2018. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions substantially 
in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application relates to the site of 117 Morley Avenue. The site is occupied by a 

single detached dwelling which fronts onto Morley Avenue. The garden to the rear 
of the property is approximately 27m in length and slopes down away from the 
property. The rear site boundary adjoins the back edge of pavement on Mapperley 
Rise.  

 
3.2 The gardens to the rear of the properties at 107-113 Morley Avenue have been 

developed, each accommodating single detached dwellings fronting onto 
Mapperley Rise.  

 
3.3 There is a bus stop clearway adjacent to the proposal site on Mapperley Rise. Th
[...]
m.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 66



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Dunkirk And Lenton  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17th October 2018 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
University Hospital Nhs Trust Queens Medical Centre , Derby Road 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/01091/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: C G Partnership Architects LLP on behalf of Nottingham University 

Hospitals NHS Trust 
 

Proposal: Construction of single storey generator house and transformer 
building 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated representations from 
local Ward Councillors and significant public interest. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 31st 
October, for which an extension of time has been agreed. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This planning application relates to two sites located within the Queens Medical 

Centre hospital campus off Derby Road.   
 
 Site 1 
 
3.2 The fi
[...]
 Permission, ii) for Listed Building Consent
	REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION

	4c 117 Morley Avenue
	REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER

	4d University Hospital Nhs Trust Queens Medical Centre, Derby Road
	REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 October 2018 from 2.30 pm - 
3.35 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett 
Rob Percival 
Martin Poole 
Paul Seddon 
Richard Taylor 
Jane Garrard 

- Team Leader, Legal Services 
- Area Planning Manager 
- Area Planning Manager 
- Director of Planning and Regeneration 
- Environmental Health and Safer Places Manager 
- Senior Governance Officer 

  
 
36  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Malcolm Wood – Other Council Business 
 
37  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Steve Young declared an interest in Agenda Item 4d University Hospital 
NHS Trust Queens Medical Centre, Derby Road as he lives close to the Queens 
Medical Centre site and left the room during discussion of the item. 
 
In relation to Agenda Item 4a Site of Fairham House, Green Lane Councillor Chris 
Gibson and Councillor Steve Young declared that they had publicly supported the 
development of a Lidl store on part of the Site covered by the original planning 
permission. However as this application was for the approval of reserved matters for 



Planning Committee - 17.10.18 

2 

the residential development (for which the principal of that development had already 
been approved) and following advice they felt that this did not preclude them from 
discussing, debating or voting on this item. 
 
38  MINUTES 

 
The Chair noted that the minutes of the August meeting had been mistakenly 
attached to the agenda instead of the minutes of the September meeting.  Therefore 
approval of the Minutes would be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
39  SITE OF FAIRHAM HOUSE, GREEN LANE 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 18/01120/PRES4 by 
Cedar House Investments Ltd for approval of reserved matters in relation to the 
layout, appearance and landscaping for the 24 apartments and associated works 
approved under planning permission 16/02648/PFUL3.  The application was brought 
to Planning Committee because it relates to the reserved matters of an outline 
application that was previously considered at Planning Committee. 
 
Rob Percival gave a presentation showing a map of the site, a map of the proposed 
layout, elevations and CGIs to give an idea of the proposed appearance of the 
building including options for red or buff brick.  He highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) the proposal involves 24 apartments over 3 storeys – the scale of which has 
already been approved; 
 

(b) it is proposed that the ground floor apartments will have their own front 
garden; 

 
(c) it is proposed that the communal outside space will include a bicycle store and 

bin store and car parking adjacent to the retail units; 
 

(d) some trees are protected by Tree Preservation Orders and the proposal 
includes retention of some trees within the outside space. 

 
There followed a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and some 
additional information was provided: 
 

(e) the site is surrounded by railings but some councillors were concerned that the 
car park could attract anti-social behaviour and fly-tipping and be used by 
shoppers at the nearby retail units.  It was suggested that consideration be 
given to additional security for example access via a secure gate and CCTV;  
 

(f) the property will be managed by Nottingham City Homes and there is an 
expectation that they will put in place appropriate arrangements for 
management and maintenance of the property; 
 

(g) while some councillors supported the option of a buff brick finish, other 
councillors favoured the use of red brick; 
 



Planning Committee - 17.10.18 

3 

(h) some councillors felt that there could be more detailing around the windows 
and that some of the windows at the front were too small; 
 

(i) the bin store has space for 4 large commercial scale bins, including 2 for 
recycling, and there is capacity for a further 2 bins to be added. 
 

RESOLVED to grant reserved matters approval subject to conditions 
substantially in the form of the indicative conditions listed in the draft decision 
notice at the end of the report but subject to the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration being given delegated power to review the size and detailing of 
the windows and options for securing the front entrance to the car park and 
power to determine the final details of the conditions. 
 
Councillor Josh Cook asked that his abstention on the above item be recorded. 
 
40  23 HIGH PAVEMENT: I) FOR PLANNING PERMISSION, II) FOR LISTED 

BUILDING CONSENT 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced 2 applications by Globe  
Consultants Ltd on behalf of First Provincial Properties Ltd: application 
18/00225/PFUL3 for a change of use to mixed use development comprising retail 
(A1), restaurant with ancillary bar (Class A3/A4), office and meeting space with 
ancillary café/bar (Class B1) and 3 serviced apartments (Class C3), a single storey 
and first floor rear extension and associated works; and application 18/00226/LLIS1 
for Listed Building Consent for a single storey rear extension, internal works including 
removal and reversing of an existing staircase and external works.  The applications 
were bought to Planning Committee given the important heritage and land use 
considerations. 
 
Rob Percival gave a presentation showing images of the current condition of the 
building both externally and internally, a map of the existing building layout and 
proposals for the layout of the ground floor, first floor and second floor.  He 
highlighted the following points and referred to the additional information contained in 
the ‘update sheet’ provided to the Committee: 
 

(a) the proposal relates to a Grade II listed building which has been disused since 
the early 1990s and has suffered significant deterioration inside.  Ceilings 
have collapsed, the stairs are collapsing and there is currently no access to 
the second floor; 
 

(b) given its Listed Status, the existing floor layouts make it difficult to find a new 
use for the building as it currently stands; 
 

(c) there has been a lot of negotiation with neighbours and other stakeholders 
which has resulted in changes.  There has been strong representation from 
neighbours which has been responded to, for example it is proposed that the 
outdoor space is restricted to restaurant activity only and that it will initially be 
for one year only and then subject to review; 
 

(d) Historic England has now stated that they have no objections on heritage 
grounds and, in respect to the Listed Building Consent, they have stated that 



Planning Committee - 17.10.18 

4 

bringing the building back into a sustainable use would be an important 
heritage benefit and public benefit; 
 

(e) the Police Architectural Liaison Officer is now supportive of the proposal; 
 

(f) the proposal is the best option for securing the future of the building. 
 

There followed a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and some 
additional information was provided: 
 

(g) the main staircase will remain but it is proposed to reverse the secondary 
staircase to provide a second entrance to the upper floors.  It is also proposed 
that a lift will be located in this area.  Historic England have accepted this 
proposal; 
 

(h) the revised proposal is for the uses being specific to particular areas of the 
building; 
 

(i) the absence of a secondary fire escape is an issue that the developers will 
need to overcome.  It will be dealt with through Building Regulations; 
 

(j) the outdoor space is not large and the proposed conditions are intended to 
prevent it becoming an ancillary drinking space; 
 

(k) some councillors were concerned about the impact of noise and lighting on 
neighbours.  It is not currently known who owns the rear wall of the courtyard 
and this is being explored.  If it is the applicant then consideration will be given 
to requiring them to put acoustic protection in place to reduce noise.  If it does 
not belong to the applicant then whoever is the owner could extend the current 
wall.  The proposed conditions currently don’t seek to control lighting but this 
could be added; 
 

(l) councillors felt that it is positive that a proposal has come forward to bring the 
building back into use. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) grant planning permission subject to conditions substantially in the form 
listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report together with an 
additional condition to control lighting in the courtyard and prevent it 
from becoming a nuisance; and 
 

(2) grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions substantially in the 
form listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report and the 
additional condition contained in  the update sheet relating to the 
secondary access core and delegate authority to determine the final 
details of the conditions to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 17.10.18 

5 

41  117 MORLEY AVENUE 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 18/01196/PFUL3 by 
Melanie Dearing Architects on behalf of Mr Andrew Lawless for a new dwelling.  The 
application was brought to Planning Committee at the request of a local ward 
councillor. 
 
Martin Poole gave a presentation showing a photo of the site, the floor plan and 
elevations of the proposed building compared to other properties.  He highlighted the 
following points: 
 

(a) the proposal is for a 3 storey property; 
 

(b) many of the other gardens on Morley Avenue have already been developed.  
There is a gap to similar new dwellings but that is not an issue; 
 

(c) there is 22/23 metres to other properties on Morley Avenue which is the 
minimum distance that would be expected. 
 

There followed a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and some 
additional information was provided: 
 

(d) the proposal includes a carport on the ground floor with a door at the rear to 
access the house; 
 

(e) the proposal will not result in a loss of parking on Morley Avenue because the 
new dwelling will be accessed from Mapperley Rise and includes parking for 
one vehicle. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 

(1) grant planning permission subject to conditions substantially in the form 
of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report; and 
 

(2) delegate authority to determine the final details of the conditions to the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration.   

 
42  UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST QUEENS MEDICAL CENTRE, 

DERBY ROAD 
 

Further to minute 37: Declarations of Interests, Councillor Steve Young left the room 
for the duration of this item. 
 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 18/01091/PFUL3 by C 
G Partnership Architects LLP on behalf of Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust 
for the construction of a single storey generator house and transformer building.  The 
application was brought to Planning Committee because it generated representations 
from local ward councillors and significant public interest. 
 



Planning Committee - 17.10.18 

6 

Rob Percival gave a presentation showing a site map, photos of the two sites 
concerned and their context, and drawings of the proposed buildings.  He highlighted 
the following points: 
 

(a) the proposal is for the construction of a transformer building and generator 
house to house an emergency generator which is critical to the operation of 
the hospital; 
 

(b) representations had been received referring to the previous and existing 
generators on the site; 
 

(c) in response to concerns about noise, a noise assessment had been submitted 
which had been interrogated by the Environmental Health Team and further 
assessment requested.  Additional noise abatement technology has been 
included as part of the generator scheme and the Environmental Health Team 
is now supportive of the proposal. 
 

There followed a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and some 
additional information was provided: 
 

(d) Richard Taylor, Environmental Health and Safer Places Manager, stated that 
the change in ground level helps to reduce the impact on neighbouring 
properties.  Modelling shows that noise from the generator should not be 
audible over background noise, including at night.  Environmental Health has 
investigated previous complaints about air pollution from the generator but due 
to the age of the equipment the concerns could not be resolved.  However, the 
equipment being used in this proposal is a considerable technological 
improvement.  It has been tested to check that it meets the air quality 
objectives including under a range of meteorological conditions.  The 
technology being used reduces emissions by over 90% compared to the 
original and there should be no measurable impact;  
 

(e) some councillors were concerned that the proposal may not relate to a single 
testing period of 3 hours each month but could be shorter, more frequent 
testing adding up to 3 hours over the course of a month which may be more 
disruptive.  It was suggested that testing should only take place during the day 
on weekdays when there is other background noise.  Richard Taylor said that 
the technology had been tested for sustained periods and should operate 
without intrusion at any time.  Rob Percival suggested that the proposed 
conditions could be amended to further control when testing may take place. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 

(1) grant planning permission subject to conditions substantially in the form 
listed in the draft decision notice at the end of the report amended to 
control the times when testing may take place; and 
 

(2) delegate authority to determine the final details of the conditions to the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

 


